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CENTRAL_ALMINISTRAITVE TRIBUNAL

BOMBAY BENCH

0.A.Ne. 1350/95 4 ,

r.ate of L.ecision 15/3/96

Dr.Prabhakar R Honwad Petitianer

shri suresh Kumar Advocate for the Fetitioner.

versus

The administrator of y,T. Resrondent
Daman Diu & Badara Nagar Haveli

Ms, shenoy forb Advqcate for the Respondents.
shri V.s.Masurkar - o .

Corams
The Hon'ble Mr. V.Ramakrishnan, Member (A)
Thé Hen'ble Mr, - |
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- Benches »f the. Tribunal? pe
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S , (V.RAMAKRISHNAN)
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GULESTAN BLLG,.NO.6,PRESCOT ROAD, 4TH FLOORZ

MUMEAI - 400 001.

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.1350/95

DATEL THE 15TH DAY OF MARCH, 1996,

CORAM : Hon'ble shri v,Ramakrishnan, Member (a).

Dr.Prabhakar R Honwaa eees Applicant
(Advocate by shri Suresh Kumar) .

V/Se -
The Administrator ot U,T. of Daman e« Responuents
Diu & Dadara Nagar Haveli
(Advocate by shri V,sS,Masurkar)

XOQRPBERI (ORAL )

I Per shri V.Ramakrishnan, Member (A) X

The applicant who was a Senior Lecturer in a
Government College Daman and had put in about 23 years
service.prior to retirement on 31/10/94. .He is
aggrievéd by the delay in payment of retiral benefits

due to him on his superannuation.

2 He filed the 0A in Novermber,95 where he prayed
ﬁégé the direction to the respondents that zll thé
retiral dues to him may be paid to him with 18%
interest, On the basis of the directions of the
Tribunal, a large part of the sums due to him have
siﬁce Leen paid to him by respondents and the
present guestion esgentially relates to paymeht of
interest on delayed pPaymentsp as also releaSing a
sum of about #.5,000/- which has been deducted from
hig dues as alleged overpayment for the period

from 1/1/86 to 31/10/94.

3. Heard shri Sureah Kumar for applicant and

Ms.Shenoy for shri Masurkar for respondents,

4, Shri Kumar submits that some monthé rrior
to his retirement there was aihove by the administration

to bring down the pay of the applicant, In view of

A~



this the applicant has not been drawing his salary
for about 8 months from 1/3/94 till the date of
superannuation even though he had signed the bills,

Shri Kumar however submits that bthis was not sufficient
ground for the‘degartment to hold back his retiral
benefits, In this connection, he draws our attention
to representation gubmitted by him sterting on 15/11/94,
31/12/94 and 5/1/95 at Exhibit j-7, where he contends

that the official had asked for release of his retiral

benefitw and for delinking the same from the digpute

' pertaining to deduction in hig pay on his being brought sve~

fw ucc's scale,

@. Ms.shenoy for respendents contends that there
has reen some delay in payment of dues but the same is
attributable.tq the applicakt as he had not actually
drawn the pay for 8 monthg prior to his superannuation
and this has created problem for administration for

calculating pension and other amounts due to him,
6, As has been brought out earlier, on the basis L,
of the Interim directions given by Tribunzl, tre appliCant<\ :

has since received the retjirement Gratuity, Commutation

value of pension, the payment of GPF and_provisidnal
salary for 8 monthg, his contribution to the'saving;
account in the Group Insurance Scheme as also the leave | 'tr
encashment, However, there ig some controversy !

pertaining to interest and alsoO in respect of a sum of o(=?

Rse 5,000/~ which has been held back by the respondents. \i
Shri Kumar now restiicts his claims to only these two éff
issues. Shri Kumar strongly contends that thé applicant .
is entitled to interest @ 18%. He draws my attentien .gﬁ_

to the supreme Court decision in R.Kapur v/s, Director

of Inspection(Painting and Publication) Income Tax and
Ancther, He has claimed for interest in reppect of
various entitlements as follows:- |

(1) Interest on retirement gratuity, A sum of



-3 - =%,
Rs. 81,900/~ which had since been raid to him
sohetime in 96, The applicant is entitled to
interest on this from the date of superannuation
+ill the date of payment.

(2) The applicant was allowed to commute 1/3 of his
pension amounting to Rs.71,932/-, While intimating
the bank, the Central Pengion Accounting Office
mentioned commutted value to be paid by bank as
Nil. Subseguently, this mistake has been
corrected, He has received the commutation value o
very recentlyab/1'~¢—)/‘5"“{’(’g’”f’""’éw'”"”':Z/é”z'/"MAL:Smﬂc

(3) As regards GPF, the amount to his credit as on
31/3/94 was 3,76,048/~. The department had
calculated from 1/4/94 up to 31/10/94 the interest
and had released on 3/1/96, He submits that the
applicant is entitled to interest on the same
from 1/11/94 up to the date Of payment.

(4) ' He also mentions that sum of ks, 16,350/~ has been
deducted from his provisional salary for 8 , .
months from 1/3/94 to 31/10/94 on account ef/

, K
GPF and this amount shOuld also be paid to h&ﬁr‘”’—~‘“i

with interest, - ,ﬂz’// ¢

(5) The net provisionalnﬁglary for 8 months from

pZ

1/3/%4 to 31/19;94/g;s esince been paid by the

department Februa 96 He seeks interest
N /Xﬁ ry,

1

/

on. tt amount,also from the date‘\ﬁ% salaries
'bggég;&;ge-

(6) As regards the savings tund under the Group

/“\./’Inaurance scheme and leave encashment the

_/// \\\applicant is claiming interest from the date

of superannuation till the date of payment.

e I have carefully considered the submissions of
both siges. 1t is true with regard to salary from

. e
1/3/94 to 31/10/94, the epplicant strongly feels

regarding the cut in his emoluments, and he had not &
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the salary for asbout 8§ months prieor to superannuation,

He had signed the Pay bills but had refused to draw his

ray as he felt that the deduction was unjust, However,

the guestion of reduction of Fay was while he was in

service, It does not absolve the department from

making payment of Gratuity and Commutation and all other

retiral benefits as per their own figures and releasge

the same to the applicant without delay. In the facts

and circumstances of the case, I held that the applicant is

entitled to interest on some of thelvarious claimg and

I direct as followsi~

(a)

(b)

(c)

(&)

(e)

I direct that respondents will Pay interest on
retirement Gratuity from 1/2/95 up to the date

of payment @ 12%,

Ag regards, commutted value of Pension, the delay

is attributable to the department such as wrong
intimation to the bamk., Here the applicant is entitled
to interest @ 12% from 1.11.94 upto the date of
payment,

As regards GPF, it was incumbent on the part of

the department to release the accuﬁulaﬁed émount

in the GPF soon after his retirement, The action of
the respondehts in calculating the interest only

upte 31/10/94 which is the date of superannustion
cannot be accepted, Interest ié to be paid on

GPF amount @ 12% till the date of actual payment
éff?gﬁe. |

Thére is a deduction of about Rs.16,350/- on account
of GPF from the arrears'pa%ﬁ'bills of the applicant
for the period 1.3,94 to 31.10,94, The applicant
will be paid interest on this amount also alongwith ;v-
the principzl amount from the date of deduction till‘a
the date of payment, |

Ag regards claim of interest on salary for 8 mentﬁs,

1 see no justification for the same as the conduct

of the applicant also had contributed to the dely,

’hn
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The applicant is entitled to interest on the

"

' savings fund of the Group Insurance Scheme
from 1/11/94 till the date of payment and

also on leave encashment from 1/11/94 till the

date of payment,
84 shri Kumar submits that in the pay slip given to
him indicating the details of calculations, a sum of
Rs. 4,959/~ has been held back by the department as recovery
of over payment for the period from 1/1/86 to 31/10/94.

The zpplicant is not aware as to the nature of such

alleged overpayment,
The Learned Counsel submits that in case of zny
wrong fixation of pay, the same may be got corrected
by the department only after taking appropriate steps
such as issue of show cause notice and getting his

explanation,

9. On this issue I hold that since the department has

already deducted the sum they may retain the same but

they are required to take action as per law and take
whatever consequential steps’Qgéﬁ;“;ecessary. If it st

transpires aSter such exercise, if the official is

entitled to any refund, he will be entitled to interest s
& 12% on the refund from the date of with-holding the
same till the date of payment,

10. The respondents will comply with the akowve
directions within 3 months from the date of receipt eof

copy of this order. The OA is finally disposed of as

./)%//;

(V .RAMAKRI SHNAN)
MEMBER (A)

above with no orders as to costs.

abpe



